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pat'feeds, corn bran, wheat bran, wheat middlings, wheat
shorts, and other mill by-products not excluded in this section,
ground beef or fish scraps, dried blood, blood meals, bone
meals, tankage, meat meals, slaughter house waste products;
mixed feeds, clover meals, alfalfa meals and feeds, pea vine
meal, cottonseed meal, sunflower oil. cake, velvet bean meal, or
any other leguminous meal, mixed feeds and mixed meals
made from seeds or grains and all materials of similar nature
used for food for domestic animals, condimental feeds, poultry
feeds, stock feeds, canned and dry dog foods, patented pro-
prietary or trade and market stock and poultry feeds; but it
shall not include straws, hays, whole seeds, unmixed meals,
made directly from the entire grains of wheat, rye, barley,
oats, Indian corn, buckwheat and broom corn, nor wheat flours
or other cereal flours."

Approved April 21, 1941.

• CHAPTER 355—H. F. No. 891
An act relating to the leasing of non-conservation lands;

amending Mason's Supplement 19^0, Section 2189-18.
Be it*enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Sec-
tion 2139-18, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"2139-18. County Auditor may sell hay stumpage and
lease lands—repairs and improvements—demolition of build-
ings—-partition of undivided interest.— (a) The county audi-
tor may sell hay stumpage on tax-forfeited land and may lease
conservation and non-conservation lands as directed by the
county board, and may sell dead, down and mature timber
upon any tract that may be designated by the conservation
commissioner, applying the net proceeds from such rentals
and sales in the same manner as if the parcel had been sold.
Such sale of hay stumpage and timber products or lease of
tax-forfeited lands shall be made for cash at not less than
the appraised value determined by the county board to the
highest bidder after not less than one week's published notice
in an official paper within the county. Provided, that any hay
stumpage, timber or leases offered at such public sale and
not sold may thereafter be sold at private sale by the county
auditor at not less than the appraised value thereof. Provided,
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however, that the appraised value of the timber and the
forestry practices to be followed in the cutting of said timber
shall be approved by the commissioner of conservation, pro-
vided that dead and down timber for fuel purposes only, not
exceeding $50.00 in appraised value, may be sold ivithout first
publishing notice of sale, but not more than one such sale shall
be made to a single purchaser directly or indirectly in any
calendar year. Non-conservation lands may be leased for not
to exceed three years. Lands so leased may be sold at any
time as provided for other tax-forfeited lands. Upon the sale
of any such leased land, it shall remain subject to the lease for
not to exceed one year from the beginning of'the term of the
lease, but if the sale be made one year or more after the begin-
ning of such term, it shall operate to cancel the remainder
of the term, if any. Any rent paid by the lessee for the portion
of the term cut off by such cancellation shall be refunded from
the forfeited tax sale fund upon the claim of the lessee, to be
audited and allowed by the county board as in case of other
claims against the county.

(b) Until after-the sale of a parcel of forfeited land the
county auditor may, with the approval of the county board of
commissioners, provide for the repair and improvement of
any building or structure located upon such parcel, if it is
determined by the county board that such repairs or improve-
ments are necessary for the operation, use, preservation and
safety thereof. Such county auditor may, with the approval
of the county board, provide for the demolition -of any such
building or structure, which has been determined by the county
board to be within the purview of Section 5961,- Mason's
Minnesota Statutes of 1927, and for the sale of. salvaged
materials therefrom. The net proceeds from any sale of such
salvaged materials shall be deposited in the forfeited tax sale
fund.

•(c) Where an undivided portion, of any parcel of land is
forfeited to the state for taxes, the owner or owners of the
portions of said parcel not forfeited, may, in the manner
provided by Chapter 82, Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927,
maintain an action for the partition of said parcel, making
the state a defendant in said action. If the state is made a
defendant in. said action, the summons shall be served upon
the county auditor of the county in which the land is located,
and the county attorney shall appear for the state.

Approved April 21, 1941.


